Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bresagen, Ltd.	04/07/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NexGen Medical Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	33 South Sixth Street
Internal Address:	c/o Rider Bennett, LLP - Suite 4900
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11248005
Patent Number:	5190744
Patent Number:	5494655
Patent Number:	5833947
Patent Number:	6994841

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500098848

Fax Number: (412)767-8899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-767-2400

Email: slloyd@medrad.com

Correspondent Name: James R. Stevenson

Address Line 1: One Medrad Drive

Address Line 2: MEDRAD, Inc.

Address Line 4: Indianola, PENNSYLVANIA 15051

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James R. Stevenson

PATENT

REEL: 017537 FRAME: 0802

200,00 11248

CH \$200

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assign (14)-BresaGen to NexGen#page1.tif source=Assign (14)-BresaGen to NexGen#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017537 FRAME: 0803

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned **BRESAGEN, LTD.**, (hereinafter "Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of South Australia, is assignee of the following patents: United States Patents 5,190,744, 5,494,655, 5,833,947 and counterpart applications and patent throughout the world, and

WHEREAS, NexGen Medical Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at c/o Rider Bennett, LLP, 33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4900, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of the Assignor's right, title and interest to the patents stated above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, including a payment of U.S. \$1.00 upon execution of this assignment, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, it's successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the aforesaid patents in the United States, together with any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or re-examinations thereof, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent to Assignee, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said patents throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, designs and equivalence for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and rights to all damages and awards from any litigation for infringement of these patents and applications, including back damages; and

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby further agrees at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said Assignee and to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 017537 FRAME: 0804

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests its attorney, or its agents, the power to insert on this assignment further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or requests of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the purposes of recording this document.

This assignment is executed as of the date written below by Assignor, and effective as of the earlier executed assignment document of November 2003.

Dated: 7 April, 2005 BRESAGEN, LTD.

Printed: Dr Meera Verma Title: Chief Operating Officer

M. Nerma.

1208628-1

PATENT **REEL: 017537 FRAME: 0805**

RECORDED: 04/28/2006